

70592-0

70592-0

2010 OCT 20 PM 1:56

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I



No. 70592-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ROCIO TRUJILLO

Appellant,

vs.

NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC. and
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Appellees

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLEE
NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.**

Submitted By:
Joshua S. Schaer, WSBA No. 31491
RCO LEGAL, P.S.
13555 S.E. 36th St., Suite 300
Bellevue, WA 98006
(425) 457-7810

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of the Case1

II. Response to Assignments of Error3

III. Response Argument3

 A. Standard of Review.....3

 B. Under Washington Law, the Note Holder is the Beneficiary.....5

 C. Bain Supports the Conclusion that a Beneficiary Must be the Note Holder.6

 D. An Ownership Interest in the Note Does Not Alter Wells Fargo’s Status as the Note Holder, i.e., Beneficiary.....7

 E. NWTS Received a Proper Declaration Before Recording the Notice of Trustee’s Sale13

 1. Trujillo Lacks Standing to Assert that NWTS Could Not Rely on the Beneficiary Declaration or that NWTS was Improperly Appointed as the Successor Trustee.....13

 2. The Beneficiary Declaration Satisfied RCW 61.24.030(7).....15

 3. Reliance on the Beneficiary Declaration Did Not Create a Lack of Good Faith.17

 F. Trujillo’s Policy Concerns are Unwarranted.20

IV. Conclusion22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Abram v. Wachovia Mortg.</i> , 2013 WL 1855746 (W. D. Wash. Apr. 30, 2013).....	17
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356, 360 (1991).....	18
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	6
<i>Beaton v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 1282225 (W. D. Wash. Mar. 25, 2013)	17
<i>Brophy v. JPMorgan Chase Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 2013 WL 4048535 (E. D. Wash. Aug. 9, 2013).....	14
<i>Broughton Lumber Co. v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 619, 625, 278 P.3d 173 (2012).....	15, 17
<i>Brown v. MacPherson's, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 293, 297, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).....	3
<i>Brummett v. Washington's Lottery</i> , 171 Wn.App. 664, 678, 288 P.3d 48 (2012).....	13
<i>Carpenter v. Longan</i> , 83 U.S. 271, 275, 21 L. Ed. 313 (1872)	6
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	19
<i>Dave Robbins Const., LLC v. First Am. Title Co.</i> , 158 Wn.App. 895, 899, 249 P.3d 625, 626 (2010).....	3
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 126 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	19
<i>Elene-Arp v. Fed. Home Fin. Agency</i> , 2013 WL 1898218 (W. D. Wash. May 6, 2013).....	17

<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 215, 118 P.3d 311 (2005).....	4
<i>Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	4-5
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 59 Wn.App. 236, 797 P.2d 521 (1990).....	4
<i>In re Butler</i> , 2012 WL 8134951 (Bankr. W. D. Wash. Nov. 2, 2012).....	11
<i>In re Reinke</i> , 2011 WL 5079561, *11 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. Oct. 26, 2011).....	10-11
<i>In re Tr. 's Sale of Real Prop. of Burns</i> , 167 Wn. App. 265, 270, 272 P.3d 908 (2012).....	21-22
<i>In re Veal</i> , 450 B.R. 897, 912 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Javaheri v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 3426278, *6 (C.D. Cal., Aug. 13, 2012).....	14
<i>John Davis & Co. v. Cedar Glen No. Four, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 214, 222–23 (1969).....	8
<i>Kennebec, Inc. v. Bank of the West</i> , 88 Wn.2d 718, 724-25, 565 P.2d 812, 816 (1977).....	6
<i>Lynott v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys.</i> , 2012 WL 5995053 at *2 (W. D. Wash. Nov. 30, 2012).....	5
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010) (Johnson, J., dissenting).....	4
<i>Mickelson v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5553821 (W. D. Wash. Nov. 14, 2011).....	18
<i>Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC</i> , 161 Wn.App. 474, 486, 254 P.3d 835 (2011).....	19
<i>Osediacz v. City of Cranston</i> , 414 F.3d 136, 140 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	13

<i>Petheram v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 2013 WL 4761049, *10 (W. D. Wash. Sept. 3, 2013).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 725, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	4
<i>Rouse v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , Case No. 13-5706-RBL (W. D. Wash. October 2, 2013)	11, 17
<i>Salts v. Estes</i> , 133 Wn.2d 160, 171, 943 P.2d 275 (1997).....	10
<i>Sherman v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 3071246 (W. D. Wash. July 29, 2012)	11
<i>State Fin. Co. v. Moore</i> , 103 Wash. 298, 174 P. 22 (1918).....	11-12
<i>Ullery v. Fulleton</i> , 162 Wn. App. 596, 604, 256 P.3d 406 (2011)	13
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , Slip Opin. No. 65975-8-I, 2013 WL 3989666 (Aug. 5, 2013).....	13

Court Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	3, 4, 5, 12
CR 56(c).....	3
R.A.P. 9.6(a)	1
R.A.P. 9.10.....	1

Secondary Sources

Legislative Materials

SB 5191, § 1(1).....	10
SB 5191 § 2(10).....	10

Treatises

11 Am. Jur. 2d *Bills and Notes* § 210 (2009).....8

Websites

<http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5191>.....10

<http://apps.leg.wa.gov/documents/billdocs/2013-14/Pdf/Bills/Senate%20Bills/5191.pdf>.....10

Statutes and Codes

Other State Statutes

I.C. § 45-1502(1).....5

ORS 86.705(2).....5

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 61.24.005(2).....5, 7, 8, 15, 16, 22

RCW 61.24.010(2).....8, 14, 19

RCW 61.24.030(7).....5, 13, 15, 17, 22

RCW 61.24.030(7)(a)9, 15, 16, 18

RCW 61.24.030(7)(b)9, 18

RCW 61.24.030(8).....9, 19

RCW 61.24.030(9).....9

RCW 61.24.0312, 9

RCW 61.24.031(a).....9

RCW 61.24.0409

RCW 61.24.050	9
RCW 61.24.070	9
RCW 61.24.100	9
RCW 61.24.100(1).....	21
RCW 61.24.140	9
RCW 61.24.163	9
RCW 62A.3-103	7
RCW 62A.3-109	6
RCW 62A.3-201	5
RCW 62A.3-301	8
RCW 62A.9A-102	7
RCW 62A.9A-102(55).....	6
RCW 62A.9A-203(g).....	21
RCW 62A.9A-308(e).....	21
RCW 62A.9A-310	20
RCW 62A.9A-607(a)(3)	21
